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1 || EbDMUND G. BROWN JR.
Attorney General of California
2. || JaniCE K. LACHMAN ,
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
3 || ANAHITA S. CRAWFORD
- |} Deputy Attorney General
4 || State Bar No. 209545
1300 I Street, Suite 125
5 P.O. Box 944255 '
‘Sacramento, CA 94244-2550
6 Telephone: (916) 322-8311
Facsimile: (916) 327-8643
7 || Attorneys for Complainant
8 BEFORE THE
- BOARD OF PHARMACY
9 DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
- STATE OF CALIFORNIA :
10
11 || Inthe Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 3382
12 | CAROLYN BARTON-TYLIJ e |
13 812 Clover Road, #7
Tracy, Ca 95376 ' ’ ACCUSATION
14 '
Pharmacy Technician Registration Number
15 || TCH 33671
16 Respondent.
17
18 Complainant alleges:
19 | PARTIES
20 1.  Virginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Accusation solely in her official capacity
- 21 || asthe Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs.
22 | 2. On or about June 29, 2000, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician
23 || License Number TCH 33671 to Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij (Respondent). The Pharmacy
24 | Technician License was in full force and effect at all times relevant to:the charges brought herein
25 || and will expire on November 30, 2011, unless renewéd. |
26 |1 //
27 ||/
28 || /7
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JURISDICTION

1 ,
2 3. This Accusation is brought before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of
3 || Consumer Affairs, under the authority of the following laws. All section references are to the
4 || Business and Professions Code unless otherwise indicated.
5 4.  Section 118, subdivision (b),' of the Code provides that the expiration of a license
6 || shall not deprive the Board of jurisdiction to proceed with a disciplinary action during the peridd
7 || within which the license may be vrenewed, restored, reissued or reinstated.
8 STATUTORY PROVISIONS
9 5. Section 4301 of the Code states:
10 The board shall take action against any holder of a license who is guilty of
unprofessional conduct or whose license has been procured by fraud or
11 . misrepresentation or issued by mistake. Unprofessional conduct shall include, but is
not limited to, any of the following:
12 _
13 _ v ‘
() The commission of any act involving moral turpitude, dishonesty, fraud,
14 deceit, or corruption, whether the act is committed in the course of relations as a
licensee or otherwise, and whether the act is a felony or misdemeanor or not.
15 | : :
16 ‘ : _
() The violation of any of the statutes of this state, or any other state, or of the
17 United States regulating controlled substances and dangerous drugs.
18
19 (o) Violating or attempting to violate, directly of indirectly, or assisting in or
abetting the violation of or conspiring to violate any provision or term of this chapter
20 or of the applicable federal and state laws and regulations governing pharmacy,
including regulations established by the board or by any other state or federal
21 regulatory agency.
2 | (p) Actions or conduct that would have warranted denial of a license.
23 6.  Section 480 of the Code states: \
24 (a) A board may deny a license regulated by this code on the grounds that the.
’s applicant has one of the following: :
26
(2) Done any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to
27 substantially benefit himself or herself or another, or substantially injure another.
28
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1 7. Health and Safety Code Section 11173 states, in part:
-2 (a) No person shall obtain or attempt to obtain controlled substances, or procure
or attempt to procure the administration of or prescription for controlled substances,
3 (1) by fraud, deceit, mlsrepresentatmn or subterfuge; or (2) by the concealment of a
material fact. _
4
5
6 (d) No person shall affix any false or forged label to a package or receptacle
containing controlled substances.
7 8. Section 4022 of the Code states
8 "Dangerous drug" or "dangerous device" means any drug or device unsafe for
9 self-use in humans or animals, and includes the following:
10 "(a) Any drug that bears the legend: "Caution: federal law prohibits dispensing
without prescription," "Rx only," or words of similar import.
1 -"(b) Any device that bears the statement: "Caution: federal law restricts this
12 device to sale by or on the order of a " "Rx only," or words of similar
import, the blank to be filled in with the demgna’uon of the practitioner licensed to use
13 or order use of the device.
14 "(c) Any other drug or device that by federal or state law can be lawfully
dispensed only on prescription or furnished pursuant to Section 4006."
15 9.  Code section 4307 states:
16 (a) Any person who has been denied a license or whose license has been
17 revoked or is under suspension, or who has failed to renew his or her license while it
was under suspension, or who has been a manager, administrator, owner, member,
18 officer, director, associate, or partner of any partnership, corporation, firm, or
association whose application for a license has been denied or revoked, is under
19 suspension or has been placed on probation, and while acting as the manager,
administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner had knowledge
20 of or knowingly participated in any conduct for which the license was denied,
revoked, suspended, or placed on probation, shall be prohibited from serving as a
PenC pla Ep :
21 manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner of a
licensee as follows:
22 (1) Where a probationary license is issued or-where an existing license is placed
23 on probation, this prohibition shall remain in effect for a period not to exceed five -
years.
24 (2) Where the license is denied or revoked, the prohibition. shall contlnue until
95 the license is issued or reinstated.
26 (b) "Manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, diréctor, associate, or
partner," as used in this section and Section 4308, may refer to a pharmacist or to any
27 other person who serves in that capacity in or for a licensee.
8 (c) The provisions of subdivision (a) may be alleged in any pleading filed

3
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pursuant to Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of
the Government Code. However, no order may be issued in that case exceptastoa -
person who is named in the caption, as to whom the pleading alleges the applicability
of this section, and where the person has been given notice of the proceeding as
required by Chapter 5 (commencing with Section 11500) of Part 1 of Division 3 of
the Government Code. The authority to proceed as provided by this subdivision shall
be in addition to the board's authority to proceed under Section 4339 or any other
provision of law. '

CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES/DANGEROUS DRUG AT-ISSUE

10.  “Hydrocodone APAP” is a compound consisting of part hydrocodone bitartrate,
aiso kﬁowﬁ as dihydrocodeinone, and part acetaminophen per tablet, is a Schedule I1I controlled
substance as designated by Health and Safety Code section 1105 6, subdivision (e)(4). and a
dangeroﬁs drug in that its procurement requires a prescription. |

11. “Flonése’_’ is a brand name for fluticasone propionate and_ié a dangerous drug in
that its procurement requires a pre;scription.- |

COST RECOVERY.

12.  Section 125.3 of the Code provides, in pertinent pért, that the Board/Registrar/
Director may request th‘e' adminiétrative law judge to direct a licentiate found to _ha_vé committed a
violation or Violaﬁons of the licensing actto pay a sum not to exceed.the ;eason"able costs of the
investigation and enforcement of the case.

- FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Commission of Dishonest Acts)

13. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301, -
subdivision (f), on the .grounds of unprofessional conduct, on or about June 10, 2006, to April 9,
2008, Resandent, while employed as a pharmacy technicién at Walgreens #2680 in Stockton, |
California, stole approximately 9021 tablets of Hydrocodone APAP. The circumstances are that
on or about April 9, 2008, Respondent compiled two préécription bags and labeled botﬁ bags as
containin;c:,r Flonase. Respondent stated to her colleague that she was going to deliver the Flonase
to her friend, Beth Owen, during her dinner break. Priof‘to the prescription bags being delivered
by Respondent, the Pharmacists-in-Charge inspected the bags. One bég contained Flonase for

Beth Owens. However, the second bag contained three separate bottles containing Hydrocodone

28 ]

APAP 10/325 and each bottle had a different patient’s name affixed to it, none of which was the
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name of Beth Owens. Investigator review of video surveillance revealed numerous occasions

1
2 || during which Respondent would pass prescription bags over the counter to Beth Owens, which
3 || were not associated with the pfescriptio,ns that were cashed out of the register during the relevant
4 || time frame. Since Respondent’s termination date, all Hydrocodoﬁe APAP tablets are accounted
5°|| for and no discrepancies have arisen. -Sﬁch coﬁd_uc.t by Respondent involves acts of moral
6 || turpitude, dishonesty, fraud, deceit, or corruption.
7 | SECOND CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
8 (Violations 'of Statutes Regulating Controlled Sﬁbstancéé/Dangerous Drugs)
9 14. Respondent is subject to diécipliriafy action inursuant to Code section 4301,
10 || subdivision (j), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, in that 6n or about.June 10, 2006 to
11 || April 9, 2008, Respondent, While. employed as a pharmacy technician at Walgreens #2680 in
12 || Stockton, California, violated Health andeafety Code Section 11173, subdivision (a) when
13 Respondenct obtain controlled substances, by fraud, deceit, misrepresentation, or subterfuge and/or|
14 || by thé concealment of a material fact, as more fully set forth in paragraph 13, above.
15 15. Respondent is subjec;[ to diséiplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301,
: 1.6 subdivision (j), on the grounds of unprofessional conduét, in that on or about June 10, 2006 to
| 17 || April 9; 2008, Respondent, while employed as a pharmacy technician at Waléreeﬁs #2680 in
18 Stocktoh, California,vviolated Health and S'afety Code Section 11173, subdivision (d) when
19 Respondent affixed a false/forged label of Flonase to a pac;kage or receptacle containing the
20 controlle;d substance Hydrdcodone APAP,‘as more fﬁlly set forth in paragraph 13, above.
21 THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
22 (Acts Constituting a Basis for Denial)
23 16. Respondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301,
24 || subdivision (p), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct,‘as defined in section 480, subdivision
25 || (@)(2), in that Réspondent committed acts which if done by an unlicensed person would be
26 || grounds for denial of a license, such act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit with the intent to
27 || substantially benefit herself or another, or substantially injure another, as more fully set forth in
28 paragfaph 13, above.
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1 FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

2 (Acts Violating Pharmacy Law)

3 17. Réspondent is subject to disciplinary action pursuant to Code section 4301,

4 || subdivision (0), on the grounds of unprofessional conduct in that Respondent violated and

5 i| assisted in the violation of provisions of the Business and Professions Code Pharmac;y Chapter,

6 | and the law regulating pharmacy, as more fully set forth in paragraphs 13-16, above.

7 | OTHER MATTERS

8 - 18. Puréuant to Code sectioﬁ 4307, if discipline is imposed on Pharmacy technician

9 || License Number TCH 33671 issued tg Carolyn Y. Barton-Tylij, Respondent shall be prohibited
10 || from serving as a manager, administrator, owner, member, officer, director, associate, or partner
11 || of alicensee. |
12 ‘ PRAYER
13 | WHEREFORE, Cér_nplainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters herein alleged,
14 || and that following the hearing, the Board of Pharmacy issue a decisiqn:
15 1. | Revoking or suspending Pharmécy Technician License Number TCH 33671, issued
16 || to Carolyn Y. Bart(;n-TYIij. | '
17 | .2. * Prohibiting Carolyﬁ Y. Barton-Tylij from serving as a manager, administrator, owner,
18 || member, ofﬁcer?' director, associate,v or partner of a licensee during the périod that discipline is
19 || imposed on Pharmacy Technician License Number TCH 33671, issued to Carolyn Y. Barton-
20 || Tylij.
21 | 3. Ordering Carolyn Y. Bérton-Tylij to pay the Board of Pharmacy the reasonéble costs
22 || of the investigation and enforcément of this case, pursuant to Business and Professions Code
23 || section 125.3; | |
24 || 4.  Taking such other and further actio \ as deemed necessary gnd prop
25 || DATED: ',//// /0 | et pao S

vt IRGINIA HEROLD ‘
26 Executiyg Officer
Board of Pharmacy .
27 Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
28 - Complainant
| 6
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